
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 15th July, 2021 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE OF 
MEETING 
 

Guildhall, Southampton 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Fielker (Chair) 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Fuller 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Renyard 
Councillor Savage 
Councillor Vaughan 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to
[...]
 the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 10th 
June, 2021 and to deal with any matters arising.  
 

7   THE REOPENING OF BEDFORD PLACE TO TRAFFIC (Pages 3 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Chair requesting that the Committee discuss with the Cabinet Member 
for Growth the decision to reopen Bedford Place to traffic from the week commencing 
19th July 2021. 
 

8   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 Report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and 
to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 



 

a) REMOVAL OF EVENING PARKING CHARGES AND SUSPENSION OF OFF 
STREET SUNDAY PARKING CHARGES (Pages 65 - 70) 

b) BUDGET 2021-22 AND BEYOND - UPDATE (Pages 71 - 72) 

c) SOUTHAMPTON'S DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 2021-2031  
(Pages 73 - 100) 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 101 - 104) 
 

 Report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 7 July 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fielker (Chair), Cooper, Fuller, Guthrie, Renyard, Savage 
and Vaughan  
 

Apologies: Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Harwood, Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation. 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

The Panel noted that Councillor Guthrie was in attendance as a permanent 
replacement for Councillor B Harris in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3.  Apologies 
were received from Appointed Member Rob Sanders.   
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

  

RESOLVED that Councillor Savage be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2021/22.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 15th April, 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

4. THE WAY WE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Committee received a presentation from the Executive Director of Business 
Development on the Council’s Way We Work Programme. 
 
Councillor Harwood, Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation, James 
Strachan Executive Director for Business Development and Helen Saward, Programme 
Manager, were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed how the Council works, where it works from and the spaces 
that Council staff work in as well as work styles, behaviours and how the Council could 
positively impact the customer experience and workplace wellbeing.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the Council develops a flexible approach to supporting the purchasing of 
office furniture for employees; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 2 - 
 

(ii) the Council promotes access to, and the uptake of, information and training 
that supports employees to adopt safe and healthy working environments 
when working away from civic buildings; 

(iii) in recognition of the new ways of working had changed working practices, the 
Committee recommended that the Council reviewed its HR policies to help 
clarify employee and employer expectations and responsibilities; 

(iv) the Council considered opportunities to develop camaraderie and mutual 
support in the workplace, particularly for new employees; 

(v) the Council committed to identifying and learning from best practice from 
across the public and private sector in delivering the proposed blended model 
of working; 

(vi) the Council developed mechanisms to monitor and measure the impacts of 
the new ways of working on key outcomes, including staff wellbeing, equality 
within the workplace, Council finances, service performance and customer 
satisfaction; and 

(vii) the Committee recognised the advantages of flexible and remote working but 
understands the value of having employees, including senior managers, that 
live within Southampton and its environs, and understand the city.  If newly 
recruited employees did not wish to relocate to Southampton the Council 
needed to understand the reasons behind this and develop approaches that 
sought to address these issues. 

 
 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: THE REOPENING OF BEDFORD PLACE TO 
TRAFFIC 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 JULY 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER - CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the 15 July meeting the Chair has requested that the Committee discuss with the 
Cabinet Member for Growth the decision to reopen Bedford Place to traffic from the 
week commencing 19th July 2021.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee consider the appended briefing paper on 
Bedford Place reopening to traffic and discuss the decision with the 
Cabinet Member for Growth and invited officers.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Committee to scrutinise the decision to reopen Bedford Place to 
traffic in advance of the decision being implemented. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. In August 2020, to support the hospitality trade and social distancing following 
the first Covid lockdown, Bedford Place was pedestrianised as part of a trial 
scheme in the Bedford Place area, along with Carlton Place, part of Lower 
Banister Street and Winchester Street.  This was delivered via an 18-month 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO). 

4. A decision was taken on 10th June 2021 to withdraw the ETRO and to reopen 
Bedford Place to traffic in the week commencing 19th July 2021. 

5. Attached as Appendix 1 is a briefing paper explaining the decision making 
process, the rationale for the decision and the evidence utilised to inform the 
decision to reopen Bedford Place to traffic. 

6. The Committee are requested to consider the briefing paper and explore the 
details with the Cabinet Member for Growth and invited officers. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

7. Identified in Appendix 1 attached to this report. 

Property/Other 

8. Identified in Appendix 1 attached to this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

10. Identified in Appendix 1 attached to this report. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

11. Identified in Appendix 1 attached to this report. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12. Identified in Appendix 1 attached to this report. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Bedford Pace is in Bevois Ward but the 
ar
[...]
 parks.  
The area is also a large employment hub. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



BRIEFING PAPER 

 

3. The Covid pandemic and lockdown reduced traffic and footfall activity levels in the area 
and across the city.  At the peak of the lockdown in April 2020 traffic levels in 
Southampton were 65% lower than earlier in 2020. As the first lockdown progressively 
eased it presented a point in time to consider interventions that would support the 
growth in active travel but also ensure, as lockdown eased, the economy could reopen 
safely by measures to support social distancing to help stop the spread of the virus.  
An outcome of this was the Green Transport Recovery Plan (GTRP) and funding from 
central Government looked to enable social distancing, support businesses, and 
support active travel that had increased over lockdown.  

4. Working with the Business Improvement District (BID) Go! Southampton, the Council 
developed projects for the Bedford Place area that provided more space for people to 
adhere to social distancing, and to support hospitality as that sector reopened with 
restrictions at the time preventing use of their inside space.  Outside public space 
(especially highway) was to be decluttered and repurposed so people can access retail 
and support local venues as they dealt with social distancing restrictions and allowed 
an opportunity for hospitality to increase their footprint for outside tables and chairs. 

5. As Lockdown 1 eased in the early summer 2020, and national campaigns and 
incentives such as “Eat out to Help Out” were initiated, this was supported by local 
initiatives such as the Go! Southampton led ‘Southampton Inside Out’ campaign. This 
allowed areas such as Bedford Place to facilitate additional outdoor seating and space 
for hospitality.  This formed part of the Council’s £0.225m submission to the 
Government’s Reopening High Streets Safely Fund (RHSSF).  A trial pedestrianisation 
scheme was developed to support the sm
[...]
p of Local Businesses.....we need to keep 
them alive, it is clear this will help drive that. Simply Googling the effects of Pedestrianisation makes it clear that similar 
models have been adopted and are very successful in other towns in within the UK and Europe. (Supportive of B, C, LB).

• A lot of the businesses don't have a sufficiently large outdoor area to safely operate with a large enough capacity to be 
economically sustainable. Even without Covid, cars really spoil the look and feel of Bedford Place, and speed past at 
dangerously high speeds (particularly at night when people might be intoxicated). Any area that is not being 
pedestrianised should certainly be reduced to 20mph. Southampton will be a much nicer to city to live in with the car 
being taken down a notch or two. (Supportive of B, C, LB).

• It will increase the footfall in the area and all types of business will benefit. We will need less expensive parking in the 
area. Support, because more people will go past my door and know where I am. (Supportive of B, C, LB).

• We have to move with the times, all new cycle lanes and less traffic, I know some businesses feel it will hinder business 
but I cant see how, don't mock until you have tried it. I am in full support of this. (Supportive of B, C, LB).

• Removal of parking spaces for customers, could this be countered with 30 minutes free in the main car parks. 
(Supportive of B, C, LB).

9

P
age 31



Supportive Feedback

• Firstly it would slow people down. a lot of people 'pass through' Bedford Place on their way to the City and don't 
notice some of the businesses along the way. Secondly, it would slow down aggressive traffic; racers, especially 
at night-time. I also live on Bedford Plc and it's terrifying to hear them at times. (Supportive of B, C).

• Possible regular Farmer's market or Antique Fair in closed area would suit the location. (Supportive of B, C).

• We are supportive of all of these proposals. We feel our clients would be 
[...]
IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Briefing Paper – Removal of evening parking charges and suspension of off-
street Sunday parking charges 

2. Briefing Paper – Budget 2021-22 and beyond: update 

3. Briefing Paper – Destination Management Plan 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Page 62



Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

 

  

SUBJECT: REMOVAL OF EVENING PARKING CHARGES AND SUSPENSION 
OF OFF STREET SUNDAY PARKING CHARGES 

DATE: 15 JUL
[...]
o may otherwise decide to park on-street or in Council off-street 
facilities upon returning home from work. It is not anticipated that the removal of 
parking charges would prompt an immediate change in resident parking 
behaviour. However, it is identified that there is a need to balance resident and 
visitor parking needs following the removal of evening parking charges. It is 
recommended that this is addressed by committing to propose the reintroduction 
of evening parking charges in the Council’s 5 multi-storey car parks.  

 

 The current Local Transport Plan (Connected to Southampton 2040), adopted in 
2019 sets the strategic policy framework. This includes the supporting Parking 
Plan (2019) as a supporting document which sought to manage the supply as 
part of a strategy to support future Park and Ride, the sustainable growth of the 
City Centre and managing traffic on and within the Inner Ring Road. The LTP 
along with national policy, such as the National Bus Strategy and Gear Change, 
provide the framework to be considered for a non-car based recovery from Covid-
19. While evening charges may make a small adverse impact in the delivery of 
these objectives, the Council will continue to facilitate and promote a range of 
alternative travel modes such as walking, cycling and e-scooters, while working 
with local public transport operators to provide attractive alternative journey 
options. 

8. The on-street pay and display charges in the City Centre are underpinned by the First 
Controlled Zone which operates between 08:00 and 20:00. This also denotes the 
operating period for the single yellow lines within the City Centre. It is noted that 
current DfT guidance does not recommended the implementation of Controlled Zones 
across a large area in this way. The Council has therefore used this opportunity to 
examine each single yellow line location within the City Centre and determine 
whether they should become ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ (double yellow line
[...]

tickets. Were this facilitated on a pro-rata basis, the maximum financial impact is 
projected as £30,000. 

11. The Council has also proposed to suspend off-street parking charges on Sundays 
until 02/01/2022. The purpose of this temporary suspension being to set Southampton 
apart from other regional retail destinations in the months following the removal of all 
lockdown measures and the opening up of the economy, so that City Centre 
businesses benefit from additional visitors on Sundays. This proposal, if approved, 
would be supported by communications such as press releases, clear website 
information and on-site notices so that the wider public are clearly aware of this offer. 

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

 FINANCE 

12. Receipts from car parking are split into Off Street income, which is paid directly to the 
General Fund, and On Street income, which is ringfenced in line with section 2 of the 
Highways Act 1984. The proposal to remove evening charges will impact on both 
streams of revenue, although the estimated cost of the proposal is difficult to accurately 
assess as a result of the changing circumstances in respect of Covid-19. 

13. The estimate of lost income for the delegated decision to suspend off street evening and 
Sunday charges between 21 June and 31 July is estimated at a maximum of £0.155M. 

14. The proposal to scrap evening charges from 1 August onwards is estimated at £0.547M 
in 2021/22. Of the £0.547M, £0.131M is a loss of On Street income, and £0.416M is loss 
of Off street income. The full year impact of the proposal for 2022/23 is calculated to be 

Page 67



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

 

£0.84m, of which £0.64M is loss of Off Street parking income, £0.2M is loss of On Street 
parking income. 

15. Reintroducing evening charges for Multi Storey Car Parks on 1 June 2023 will increase 
income by £0.25M from the 2023/24 financial year, on the assumption that car parking 
income has recovered to pre-pandemic levels. 

16. T
[...]
ov.uk 

 

Page 70



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

 
SUBJECT: BUDGET 2021-22 AND BEYOND - UPDATE 

DATE:   15 JULY 2021 

RECIPIENT:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

At the meeting on 19 July 2021 Cabinet will consider a report of the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Capital Assets providing an update on the 2021-22 budget and 
beyond. The Cabinet report and appendices will be published on 9 July 2021. 

 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 

  
1. The Budget 2021-22 and beyond Cabinet report will be published on 9 July 2021.  The 

report will provide the Committee with details of the proposals to be considered by 
Cabinet at their meeting on 19 July 2021, and Council on 21 July 2021. 

2. The aim will be to ensure that the budget aligns resources, in 2021-22 and onwards, 
with the stated aims and priorities of the new administration. 

 

  RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL/RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS: 
 
3. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 9 July 2021 

at the address identified below.  
 

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=6627&Ver=4  

 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 
4. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 9 July 

2021. 
 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Steve Harrison  

Tel:  023 8083 4153 

E-mail:  Steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8b

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=6627&Ver=4
mailto:Steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

 

  

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON’S DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 2021-2031 

DATE: 15 JULY 2021 

RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 

SUMMARY: 

 In Autumn 2020, TEAM Tourism (TT) was commissioned to: 

 Deliver a 10-year Destination Management Plan (DMP) for Sout
[...]
Destination Management Organisation - options 

8. Delivery of the plan inevitably requires infrastructure and resources. The commission 
reviewed existing arrangements and undertook a gap analysis to devise possible 
options reflecting the infrastructure, financial and Covid-recovery challenges and 
opportunities in the city. 

9. An assessment of the advantages, disadvantages, governance, staff and resource 
implications of five possible DMO options, identified below, is included in the full report 
that will be considered by Cabinet on 19 July 2021. The recommendation to Cabinet 
is to implement a ‘Virtual Destination Management organisation’ in the first instance. 

 Standalone Independent DMO 

 Management with existing 3rd Party DMO 

 SCC Direct Delivery 

 The ‘Virtual DMO’ 

 Local Host Organisation  

Page 74



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

 

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

10. The Council has taken a lead in commissioning the work with partners to develop a 
Destination Management Plan and the Council will continue to be crucial in destination 
management however it is led and managed, given the responsibilities and 
interdependencies around how the city is regenerated, looks, feels and is activated and 
animated for visitors and residents. 

11. The delivery of the DMP will benefit from existing schemes and pipeline projects already 
in train across the Council including transport, place shaping, parks and heritage assets 
and will dovetail with work being undertaken to deliver our economic recovery, local 
plan, environmental and carbon neutral ambitions as well as leisure, cultural activities 
and city wide communications. 

12. There is also the significant opportunity to align existing resources to develop shared 
campaigns and align skills development and training opportunities with activities 
undertaken by others e.g. GO! Southampton’s Welcome Host training. 

13. Resource options for the delivery of the destination management plan are incl
[...]
attracting industry-wide events and 
business support to Southampton 
 

External Party Liaison Develop appropriate relationships with nearby destinations, LEP, TSE, VB/VE 
with a view to pooling and attracting additional resource 
 

External Funding Building from the action plan seek to secure external funding for appropriate 
delivery, ensuring city-wide coordination and avoiding duplicate applications. 
 

Research Develop an on-going programme of research to support marketing, 
development, and monitoring activity. Examples could include 
accommodation occupancy, event impacts, visitor surveys, economic data, 
cruise insights, customer journey. 
 

Programme Management Agree priorities and KPIs for DMP delivery; consider, agree, and pool 
resources among partners 
 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 JULY 2021 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on 
the list until such time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list 
after being reported to the OSMC. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 15 July 2021 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document t
[...]
rstands the 
value of having employees, including senior 
managers, that live within Southampton and its 

Out of scope of the Way We Work 
programme. 

 

P
age 103

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

environs, and understand the city.  If newly 
recruited employees are not wishing to relocate 
to Southampton the Council needs to understand 
the reasons behind this and develop approaches 
that seek to address these issues.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 The reopening of Bedford Place to traffic
	Appendix 1 - Bedford Place Pedestrianisation Trial Briefing paper.docx
	Appendix 2 - First Go! Southampton Business Survey.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Second Go! Southampton Business Survey.pdf

	8 Forward Plan
	8a REMOVAL OF EVENING PARKING CHARGES AND SUSPENSION OF OFF STREET SUNDAY PARKING CHARGES
	8b BUDGET 2021-22 AND BEYOND - UPDATE
	8c SOUTHAMPTON'S DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 2021-2031
	Annex 1

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fielker (Chair), Cooper, Fuller, Guthrie, Renyard, Savage 
and Vaughan 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Growth 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Vassiliou, Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage 

  
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10th June, 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

6. THE REOPENING OF BEDFORD PLACE TO TRAFFIC  

The Committee received the report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee requesting that the Committee discuss with the Cabinet 
Member for Growth the decision to reopen Bedford Place to traffic from the week 
commencing 19th July, 2021.   
 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Growth, Kate Martin, Executive Director for 
Place and Wade Holmes, Transport Delivery Team Lead were in attendance and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
In addition, the Committee received representations from Councillors Noon, Bogle, 
Paffey and Kataria as well as residents living in the vicinity of Bedford Place and 
interested parties.   
 
The Committee discussed: 
 

 The impact of the scheme on businesses, visitors and local residents; 

 The evidence obtained from the 3 surveys that had been conducted on the 
scheme and how this had influenced the decision to reopen;  

 Issues of safety and anti-social behaviour in the area and how this had changed 
since the introduction of the scheme;  

 Views of the wider community, not just those of the businesses and how these 
were being considered; 

 Timing of the decision – implications of delaying the decision until after the 
summer;  

 Impact of the Night Time Economy on local residents;  

 Future design of the area;  

 How communication with businesses and residents was conducted;  

 The introduction of a temporary traffic regulation order.   
 



 

 

- 4 - 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member gave consideration to utilising the residual 
funding within the Late Night Levy account to improve the cleanliness and appearance 
of Bedford Place. 
 

7. REMOVAL OF EVENING PARKING CHARGES AND SUSPENSION OF OFF 
STREET SUNDAY PARKING CHARGES  

The Committee considered the briefing paper of the Cabinet Member for Growth 
detailing the proposal to remove evening parking charges and the suspension of off-
street Sunday parking charges.  
 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Leader of the Council, Mary D’Arcy, Executive Director for 
Communities, Culture and Homes and Richard Alderson, Service Manager, Parking 
and Itchen Bridge were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.  
 
In addition, the Committee received representations from Councillors Bogle and Kataria 
and Mrs Lindsi Bluemel (Southampton Cycling Campaign) and Claire Ransom (Unite). 
 
The Committee discussed: 
 

 The impact on environmental issues and attempts to increase the uptake of 
active and sustainable travel options; 

 The effect of car park increases on spend in the City;  

 Monitoring the change in parking habits in the short and longer term;  

 Potential revenue impacts on West Quay and the wider City offering;  

 How bus and taxi companies have responded to the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Executive outlines the success measures against which the 
proposals to remove evening and Sunday parking charges would be judged; 
and 

(ii) That parking returns to the Committee later this year to enable consideration 
of the Council’s new Parking Plan and the impact of the removal of parking 
charges.  The Committee would welcome feedback from stakeholders on the 
removal of parking charges to be available to inform this discussion.   

 
8. BUDGET 2021-22 AND BEYOND - UPDATE  

The Committee noted the briefing paper of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital 
Assets updating the Committee on 2021-22 Budget and beyond,  
 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Leader of the Council and Steve Harrison, Head of Financial 
Planning and Management were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.  
 
The Committee discussed the new Administrations approach to how the 2021/22 
budget gap was being addressed.   
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

9. SOUTHAMPTON'S DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 2021-2031  

The Committee received the briefing paper of the Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Heritage detailing the Southampton’s Destination Management Plan.   
 
Councillor Vassiliou, Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage, Mary 
D’Arcy, Executive Director for Communities, Culture and Homes and Carolyn Abel, 
Head of Culture and Tourism were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that officers, when drafting the initial action plan to deliver the objectives within 
the Destination Management Plan, include the key outputs that the DMP are 
seeking to deliver; 

(ii) that officers inform the Scrutiny Manager when the action plan had been drafted 
to enable it to be discussed at a future meeting of the Committee; and 

(iii) that the Committee were provided with an explanation of what the additional 
resource to support the delivery of the Destination Management Plan, that 
was considered by the Cabinet Member but not chosen, would have 
delivered, including outputs. 

 
10. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

 


